

SJC-12347

---

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

---

BRIAN RAFFERTY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MERCK & CO., INC.,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

SIDNEY RUBENSTEIN,

Defendant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM MIDDLESEX COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

---

**BRIEF OF THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND  
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA, THE AMERICAN TORT REFORM  
ASSOCIATION, AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MANUFACTURERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF MERCK &  
CO., INC.**

---

Paul W. Schmidt, BBO #640488  
Michael X. Imbroscio (*Pro Hac Vice pending*)  
Gregory L. Halperin (*Pro Hac Vice pending*)  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
850 10th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 662-6000  
E-mail: pschmidt@cov.com  
mimbroscio@cov.com  
ghalperin@cov.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Pharmaceutical Research and  
Manufacturers of America, American Tort Reform  
Association, and National Association of Manufacturers*

August 25, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Brand-Name Companies Do Not Owe a Duty to Users of Generic Medicines.....4

    A. Innovator Liability Is Inconsistent with Massachusetts Tort Principles.....4

    B. The Overwhelming Majority of Courts Have Rejected Innovator Liability.....6

II. Holding Brand-Name Companies Liable for Injuries Allegedly Sustained from Their Generic Competitors' Products Is Bad Social Policy.....11

    A. Innovator Liability Will Harm Innovation.....12

        1. Innovator Companies Invest Immense Resources in Researching and Developing New Medicines.....12

        2. The Duties Plaintiff Seeks to Fashion Would Expose Brand-Name Companies to Limitless Liability.....17

        3. Litigation Risk Disincentivizes Innovator Companies from Investing in Research and Development of New Medicines.....20

        4. Massachusetts Public Policy Favors the Research and Development of New Medicines *in Massachusetts*.....29

    B. Innovator Liability Is Fundamentally Unfair.....31

1.	Generic Manufacturers Bear Almost None of the Costs of Researching and Developing Innovative Medicines.....	31
2.	Plaintiff's Innovator Liability Theory Would Unfairly Make Innovators Guarantors of Their Competitors' Products.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	40
	ADDENDUM OF STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

*A.L. v. Commonwealth*,  
402 Mass. 234 (1988) .....12

*Anselmo v. Sanofi-Aventis Inc. USA*,  
No. 10-CV-77, 2014 WL 8849464 (Kan. Dist.  
Ct. Oct. 13, 2014) .....10, 19

*Barnhill v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.*,  
No. CIV A 06-0282-CB-M, 2007 WL 5787186  
(S.D. Ala. Apr. 24, 2007) .....19

*Bash v. Clark Univ.*,  
No. 06745A, 2006 WL 4114297 (Mass. Super.  
Ct. Nov. 20, 2006) .....12

*Baymiller v. Ranbaxy Pharms. Inc.*,  
894 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (D. Nev. 2012) .....10

*Bell v. Pfizer, Inc.*,  
716 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir. 2013) .....9, 11

*Butler v. Balolia*,  
736 F.3d 609 (1st Cir. 2013) .....6, 7

*Cardinal v. Elsevier Inc.*,  
No. MICV201104442, 2014 WL 10937406 (Mass.  
Super. Ct. Aug. 11, 2014) .....10

*Carrier v. Riddell, Inc.*,  
721 F.2d 867 (1st Cir. 1983) .....4, 5

*Carter v. Yardley & Co.*,  
319 Mass. 92 (1946) .....5

*Chatman v. Pfizer, Inc.*,  
960 F. Supp. 2d 641 (S.D. Miss. 2013) .....10

*Chatman v. Pfizer, Inc.*,  
No. 5:11-CV-69 (DCB) (MTP), 2014 WL  
4546042 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 11, 2014) .....9

*Colacicco v. Apotex, Inc.*,  
432 F. Supp. 2d 514 (E.D. Pa. 2006) .....19

<i>Colas v. Abbvie, Inc.</i> , No. 14 C 1452, 2014 WL 2699756 (N.D. Ill. June 13, 2014) .....	9
<i>Coleson v. Janssen Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 1:15-CV-04792-RWS, 2017 WL 1745508 (S.D.N.Y. May 3, 2017) .....	9, 19
<i>Condouris v. Wyeth</i> , No. ATL-L-0257-11, 2012 WL 2401776 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. June 26, 2012) .....	10
<i>Coombes v. Florio</i> , 450 Mass. 182 (2007) .....	11
<i>Cremins v. Clancy</i> , 415 Mass. 289 (1993) .....	11
<i>DaCosta v. Novartis AG</i> , No. CV 01-800-BR, 2002 WL 31957424 (D. Or. Mar. 1, 2002) .....	19
<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon, &amp; Propoxyphene Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 756 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Demahy v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 593 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	36
<i>Demahy v. Schwarz Pharma, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	8, 9
<i>Eckhardt v. Qualitest Pharm., Inc.</i> , 751 F.3d 674 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>Flynn v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 627 N.W.2d 342 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001) .....	19
<i>Foster v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 29 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	8, 19, 36
<i>Franzman v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 451 S.W.3d 676 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014) .....	10
<i>Fullington v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 739 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Gaeta v. Perrigo Pharm. Co.</i> , 630 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	35

<i>Gardley-Starks v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 2d 597 (N.D. Miss. 2013) .....	10
<i>Goldych v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , No. 5:04-CV-1477(GLS/GJD), 2006 WL 2038436 (N.D.N.Y. July 19, 2006) .....	19
<i>Gross v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-00110-AW, 2011 WL 4005266 (D. Md. Sept. 7, 2011) .....	10
<i>Guarino v. Wyeth, LLC</i> , 719 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	7, 9
<i>Hendricks v. Pharmacia Corp.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-00613, 2014 WL 2515478 (S.D. Ohio June 4, 2014) .....	9
<i>Hogue v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 914 (S.D. Ohio 2012) .....	10
<i>Huck v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 2014) .....	10, 11, 27
<i>Johnson v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>Kelly v. Wyeth</i> , No. CIV.A.MICV200303314B, 2005 WL 4056740 (Mass. Super. Ct. May 6, 2005) .....	27, 36
<i>Lashley v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 750 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>MacDonald v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> , 394 Mass. 131 (1985) .....	5
<i>Madden v. Teva Pharms., USA, Inc.</i> , No. 0087, 2012 WL 4757253 (Pa. Ct. C.P. Oct. 1, 2012) .....	10
<i>Mathers v. Midland-Ross Corp.</i> , 403 Mass. 688 (1989) .....	4
<i>McNair v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , No. CIV.A. 2:14-17463, 2015 WL 3935787 (S.D.W. Va. June 26, 2015) .....	9

<i>Mensing v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	36
<i>Metz v. Wyeth, LLC</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (M.D. Fla. 2011) .....	8, 10
<i>In re Mirapex Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 07-1836, 2016 WL 4217758 (D. Minn. June 16, 2016) .....	9
<i>Mitchell v. Sky Climber, Inc.</i> , 396 Mass. 629 (1986) .....	5
<i>Moore v. Mylan, Inc.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (N.D. Ga. 2012) .....	10
<i>Moretti v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 579 F. App'x 563 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>Morris v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , No. 3:09-cv-854, 2011 WL 4975317 (W.D. La. Oct. 19, 2011) .....	10
<i>Neeley v. Wolters Kluwer Health, Inc.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 427 (E.D. Ky. 2015) .....	9, 18, 19
<i>Neeley v. Wolters Kluwer Health, Inc.</i> , No. 4:11-CV-325 JAR, 2013 WL 3929059 (E.D. Mo. July 29, 2013) .....	9
<i>Payton v. Abbott Labs</i> , 386 Mass. 540 (1982) .....	5, 21, 25
<i>Phares v. Actavis-Elizabeth LLC</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 835 (S.D. Tex. 2012), reconsideration denied, 2015 WL 12780637 (S.D. Tex. March 19, 2015) .....	10
<i>Phelps v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 1114 (D. Or. 2012) .....	8, 10
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Dement</i> , 780 S.E.2d 735 (Ga. Ct. App. 2015), cert. granted (Sept. 6, 2016) .....	10
<i>Pliva, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011) .....	7, 35



<i>Rossi v. Hoffmann-LaRoche</i> , No. ATL-L690-05, 2007 WL 7632318 (N.J. Sup. Ct. Jan. 3, 2007) .....	27
<i>Satchi v. Rheon U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. CV 16-10521-WGY, 2017 WL 2541404 (D. Mass. June 12, 2017) .....	4
<i>Schrock v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 727 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Scott v. Elsevier Inc.</i> , No. 11-04445, slip op. (Mass. Super. Ct. Aug. 11, 2014) .....	10, 27
<i>Sloan v. Wyeth</i> , No. MRS-L-1183-04, 2004 WL 5767103 (N.J. Sup. Ct. Oct. 13, 2004) .....	27, 38
<i>Smith v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 657 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>Stanley v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 991 So.2d 31 (La. Ct. App. 2008) .....	19
<i>Stewart v. Sanofi Aventis U.S., LLC</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 1151 (N.D. Ala. 2014) .....	9
<i>Strayhorn v. Wyeth Pharm., Inc.</i> , 737 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Tillman v. Woldenberg Vill., Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 13-4731, 2013 WL 6198864 (E.D. La. Nov. 27, 2013) .....	9
<i>Truddle v. Wyeth, LLC</i> , No. 2:11-CV-00207-GHD, 2015 WL 160696 (N.D. Miss. Jan. 12, 2015) .....	9
<i>Tsavaris v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 154 F. Supp. 3d 1327 (S.D. Fla. 2016) .....	9, 19
<i>Wash. ex rel. Wash. v. Medicis Pharm. Corp.</i> , No. 3:12CV126-DPJ-FKB, 2013 WL 496063 (S.D. Miss. Feb. 7, 2013) .....	10
<i>Weese v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 153742/12, 2013 WL 5691993 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 8, 2013) .....	10

<i>Wells v. Wyeth Pharm., Inc.</i> , 233 F. Supp. 3d 534 (W.D. Tex. 2017) .....	9
<i>Willis v. Schwarz-Pharma, Inc.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 560 (E.D. Tex. 2014) .....	9
<i>Wyeth, Inc. v. Weeks</i> , 159 So.3d 649 (Ala. 2014) .....	39, 40
<i>In re Zofran (Ondansetron) Prod. Liab.</i> <i>Litig.</i> , No. 1:15-MD-2657-FDS, 2017 WL 3448548 (D. Mass. Aug. 4, 2017) .....	<i>Passim</i>

**Statutes**

21 U.S.C. § 355.....	<i>Passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 156.....	36
Life Sciences Act, Mass Gen. Laws ch. 231, §§ 1-18 .....	29
National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-660, 100 Stat. 3743 .....	26

**Other Authorities**

21 C.F.R. § 312.20.....	13
21 C.F.R. § 312.21.....	13
21 C.F.R. § 312.23.....	12
21 C.F.R. § 314.80.....	16
21 C.F.R. § 314.81.....	16
21 C.F.R. § 314.92.....	32
57 Fed. Reg. 17,950 (Apr. 28, 1992).....	20, 32
78 Fed. Reg. 67,985 (Nov. 13, 2013).....	36
105 Mass. Code Regs. 720.200.....	33

Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, Table C-2A: *U.S. District Courts--Civil Cases Commenced, by Nature of Suit, During the 12-Month Periods Ending September 30, 2012 Through 2016*, [http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data\\_tables/jb\\_c2a\\_0930.2016.pdf](http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/jb_c2a_0930.2016.pdf) .....17

Anna B. Laakmann, *The Hatch-Waxman Act's Side Effects: Precautions for Biosimilars*, 47 Loyola L.A. L. Rev. 917 (2014) .....27

Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner, *Wyeth v. Levine*, 555 U.S. 555 (2009) (No. 06-1249), 2008 WL 2308908 .....20

Carl Djerassi, *The Future of Birth Control*, Wash. Post (Sept. 10, 1989), [https://www.washingtonpost.com/archive/opinions/1989/09/10/the-future-of-birth-control/7e25f2cc-ae35-4a79-8daf-031db02f81be/?utm\\_term=.dd4d8bbcf626](https://www.washingtonpost.com/archive/opinions/1989/09/10/the-future-of-birth-control/7e25f2cc-ae35-4a79-8daf-031db02f81be/?utm_term=.dd4d8bbcf626) .....24

Charles Steenburg, *The Food and Drug Administration's Use of Postmarketing (Phase IV) Study Requirements: Exception to the Rule?*, 61 Food & Drug L.J. 295 (2006) .....16

David E. Bernstein, *The Breast Implant Fiasco*, 87 Cal. L. Rev. 457 (1999) .....22

Deborah R. Hensler, *Has the Fat Lady Sung? The Future of Mass Toxic Torts*, 26 Rev. Litig. 883 (2007) .....18

Deval L. Patrick, *FY2010 House 1 Budget Recommendation: Policy Brief: Life Sciences Initiative*, <http://www.mass.gov/bb/h1/fy10h1/exec10/hbudbrief23.htm> .....29

Food & Drug Admin., *Reports Received and Reports Entered into FAERS by Year (2015)*, <http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Surveillance/AdverseDrugEffects/ucm070434.htm> .....16

H.R. Rep. No. 98-857, <i>reprinted in 1984</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 2647 .....	21, 31
H.R. Rep. No. 99-908 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6344 .....	25, 26
Henry G. Grabowski et al., <i>Updated Trends in</i> <i>US Brand-Name and Generic Drug</i> <i>Competition</i> , 19 J. Med. Econ. 836 (2016) .....	33
Jared S. Hopkins & Michelle Cortez, <i>Lilly's</i> <i>Alzheimer's Disease Drug Fails in Final-</i> <i>Stage Trial</i> (Nov. 26, 2016), <a href="https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2016-11-23/lilly-s-alzheimer-s-disease-drug-fails-in-final-stage-trial">https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/ 2016-11-23/lilly-s-alzheimer-s-disease- drug-fails-in-final-stage-trial</a> .....	15
Jim O'Sullivan & Robert Weisman, <i>Baker to</i> <i>Unveil \$500 Million Life Sciences</i> <i>Initiative</i> , Bos. Globe (June 19, 2017), <a href="https://www.bostonglobe.com/metro/2017/06/19/charlie-baker-unveil-new-million-life-sciences-initiative/SP8XvuilFtSeRb1R4XOcJ/story.html">https://www.bostonglobe.com/metro/2017/06/ 19/charlie-baker-unveil-new-million- life-sciences-initiative/ SP8XvuilFtSeRb1R4XOcJ/story.html</a> .....	30
Joseph A. DiMasi et al., <i>Innovation in the</i> <i>Pharmaceutical Industry: New Estimates of</i> <i>R&amp;D Costs</i> , 47 J. Health Econ. 20 (2016) .....	14
Joseph Sanders, <i>From Science to Evidence:</i> <i>The Testimony on Causation in the</i> <i>Bendectin Cases</i> , 46 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (1993) .....	22
Lars Noah, <i>Adding Insult to Injury: Paying</i> <i>for Harms Caused by a Competitor's Copycat</i> <i>Product</i> , 45 Tort Trial & Ins. Prac. L.J. 673 (2010) .....	27
Lars Noah, <i>Triage in the Nation's Medicine</i> <i>Cabinet: The Puzzling Scarcity of Vaccines</i> <i>and Other Drugs</i> , 54 S.C. L. Rev. 371 (2002) .....	22, 26
Linda A. Willett, <i>Litigation as an</i> <i>Alternative to Regulation: Problems</i> <i>Created by Follow-on Lawsuits with</i> <i>Multiple Outcomes</i> , 18 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1477 (2005) .....	24

Lisa Girion, <i>State Vioxx Trial Is Set as Drug Suits Boom</i> , L.A. Times, June 27, 2006, at C1 .....	17
Milt Freudenheim, <i>Keeping the Pipeline Filled at Merck</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 16, 1992), <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/1992/02/16/business/keeping-the-pipeline-filled-at-merck.html">http://www.nytimes.com/1992/02/16/business/keeping-the-pipeline-filled-at-merck.html</a> .....	35
N.J. Courts, <i>Multicounty Litigation</i> , <a href="https://www.judiciary.state.nj.us/attorneys/mcl/index.html">https://www.judiciary.state.nj.us/attorneys/mcl/index.html</a> .....	18
Nat'l Research Council, Comm. on Contraceptive Dev., & Inst. of Med., Div. of Int'l Health, <i>Developing New Contraceptives: Obstacles and Opportunities</i> (Luidi Mastroianni et al. eds., 1990), <a href="https://www.nap.edu/read/1450">https://www.nap.edu/read/1450</a> .....	23
Natalia Shcherbakova et al., <i>The Role of Authorized Generics in the Prescription Drug Marketplace</i> , 8 J. Generic Medicines 28 (2011) .....	34
News Release, Food & Drug Admin., FDA Approves Diclegis for Pregnant Women Experiencing Nausea and Vomiting (Apr. 8, 2013) .....	22
Nina Nuangchamnonng & Jennifer Niebyl, <i>Doxylamine Succinate-Pyridoxine Hydrochloride (Diclegis) for the Management of Nausea and Vomiting in Pregnancy: An Overview</i> , 6 Int'l J. Women's Health 401 (2014), available at <a href="https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3990370/pdf/ijwh-6-401.pdf">https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3990370/pdf/ijwh-6-401.pdf</a> .....	23
PhRMA & Battelle, <i>Biopharmaceutical Industry-Sponsored Clinical Trials: Impact on State Economies</i> (2015), <a href="http://phrma-docs.phrma.org/sites/default/files/pdf/biopharmaceutical-industry-sponsored-clinical-trials-impact-on-state-economies.pdf">http://phrma-docs.phrma.org/sites/default/files/pdf/biopharmaceutical-industry-sponsored-clinical-trials-impact-on-state-economies.pdf</a> .....	15

PhRMA, <i>Annual Membership Survey</i> (2016), <a href="http://phrma-docs.phrma.org/sites/default/files/pdf/annual-membership-survey-results.pdf">http://phrma-docs.phrma.org/sites/default/files/pdf/annual-membership-survey-results.pdf</a> .....	17
PhRMA, <i>Biopharmaceutical Research &amp; Development: The Process Behind New Medicines</i> (2015), <a href="http://www.phrma.org/sites/default/files/pdf/rd_brochure_022307.pdf">http://www.phrma.org/sites/default/files/pdf/rd_brochure_022307.pdf</a> .....	13
PhRMA, <i>Biopharmaceutical Sector Impact on Massachusetts' Economy</i> , <a href="http://phrma-docs.phrma.org/sites/default/files/pdf/economic-impact/massachusetts.pdf">http://phrma-docs.phrma.org/sites/default/files/pdf/economic-impact/massachusetts.pdf</a> .....	30, 31
PhRMA, <i>Biopharmaceuticals in Perspective: Spring 2017</i> (2017), <a href="http://phrma-docs.phrma.org/files/dmfile/Biopharmaceuticals-in-Perspective-2017.pdf">http://phrma-docs.phrma.org/files/dmfile/Biopharmaceuticals-in-Perspective-2017.pdf</a> ....	<i>Passim</i>
PhRMA, <i>Modernizing Drug Discovery, Development and Approval</i> (2016), <a href="http://phrma-docs.phrma.org/sites/default/files/pdf/proactive-policy-drug-discovery.pdf">http://phrma-docs.phrma.org/sites/default/files/pdf/proactive-policy-drug-discovery.pdf</a> .....	13
PhRMA, <i>Prescription Medicines: International Costs in Context</i> (2017), <a href="http://phrma-docs.phrma.org/download.cfm?objectId=1EB3F3B0-02B7-11E7-84190050569A4B6C">http://phrma-docs.phrma.org/download.cfm?objectId=1EB3F3B0-02B7-11E7-84190050569A4B6C</a> .....	28
Press Release, PhRMA, PhRMA Statement Regarding Benefits of New Medicines (Apr. 30, 2013), <a href="http://www.phrma.org/press-release/phrma-statement-regarding-benefits-of-new-medicines">http://www.phrma.org/press-release/phrma-statement-regarding-benefits-of-new-medicines</a> .....	14
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Legal Liability for Medical Innovation</i> , 8 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 1139 (1987) .....	21
Robert Brent, <i>Medical, Social, and Legal Implications of Treating Nausea and Vomiting of Pregnancy</i> , 186 <i>Am. J. Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> S262 (2002) .....	22
S. Rep. No. 104-69 (1995).....	24

Samantha Koopman, <i>Hidden Risks of Taking Generic Drugs over Brand Name: The Impact of Drug Labeling Regulations on Injured Consumers and the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> , 34 J. Nat'l Ass'n Admin. L. Judiciary 112 (2014) .....	27
Stephen D. Sugarman, <i>Cases in Vaccine Court - Legal Battles Over Vaccines and Autism</i> , 357 N. Eng. J. Med. 1275 (2007) .....	25
TEConomy Partners LLC, <i>Driving Innovation and Economic Growth for the 21st Century: State Efforts to Attract and Grow the Biopharmaceutical Industry</i> (2017), <a href="http://phrma-docs.phrma.org/files/dmfile/PhRMA-Driving-Innovation_06_01.2017.pdf">http://phrma-docs.phrma.org/files/dmfile/PhRMA-Driving-Innovation_06_01.2017.pdf</a> .....	29
U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs., <i>Expanding the Use of Generic Drugs</i> (2010), <a href="https://aspe.hhs.gov/system/files/pdf/76151/ib.pdf">https://aspe.hhs.gov/system/files/pdf/76151/ib.pdf</a> .....	32
U.S. Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litig., <i>MDL Statistics Report - Distribution of Pending MDL Dockets by District</i> (Aug. 15, 2017), <a href="http://www.jpml.uscourts.gov/sites/jpml/files/Pending_MDL_Dockets_By_District-August-15-2017.pdf">http://www.jpml.uscourts.gov/sites/jpml/files/Pending_MDL_Dockets_By_District-August-15-2017.pdf</a> .....	18
Victor E. Schwartz et al., <i>Warning: Shifting Liability to Manufacturers of Brand-Name Medicines When the Harm Was Allegedly Caused by Generic Drugs Has Severe Side Effects</i> , 81 Fordham L. Rev. 1835 (2013) .....	27
W. Kip Viscusi et al., <i>A Statistical Profile of Pharmaceutical Industry Liability, 1976-1989</i> , 24 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1418 (1994) .....	21
